

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 586/2017  
In CCP(S) No. 74/2021

Zunera Shakeel & ors

..... Applicant

Through: Mr. R.K.S. Thakur, Advocate.

**Vs**

A.K. Pandita and ors

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Suraj Singh, GA

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**06.07.2022**

Upon going through the facts and circumstances of the case attending this contempt petition and in particular, the orders passed by this court on different dates, in particular, order dated 29.3.2022, this Court is left convinced that it is a brazen act of non-compliance on the part of the respondents to the writ judgment dated 15.3.2017 in SWP No. 63/2010. It is evident that the petitioner nos. 1 to 5 have been picked up by the respondents to deny them the fruits of the writ court judgment whereas, in addition to the petitioners herein figuring in SWP no. 63/2010, ten petitioners similarly situated as the present petitioners have got the employment.

Before proceedings further in the matter, this Court is constrained to seek personal appearance of Mr. Rahul Gupta, District Programme Officer, ICDS Ramban along with production of the record of the file whereby the case of the petitioners for appointment in compliance with the judgment of the Court has been dealt with till date on the next date of hearing.

**CCP No. 74/2021**

Mr. Thakur, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks time to file supplementary affidavit to the reply filed by the respondents.

List both the contempt petitions on 22.07.2022.

**(Rahul Bharti)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
06.07.2022  
NARESH

